
 

 

 
Agenda for Strategic Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 7th March, 2023, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Strategic Planning Committee 

Councillors: D Ledger (Chair), O Davey (Vice-Chair), M Allen, 

P Arnott, J Bailey, K Blakey, S Chamberlain, P Hayward, 
M Howe, B Ingham, R Lawrence, A Moulding, G Pratt, E Rylance 
and P Skinner  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Border Road, 

Heathpark Industrial Estate, Honiton EX14 1EJ 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris; 

01395 517542; email wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Issued: Monday, 27 February 2023 
 
 

 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Initial feedback report on consultation on the draft East Devon Local Plan - 

consultation undertaken from 7 November 2022 to 15 January 2023  (Pages 13 - 
22) 

8 Proposed response to the Teignbridge Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation  
(Pages 23 - 32) 

9 Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements  (Pages 33 - 44) 

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 14 February 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.45 pm.  The meeting was briefly adjourned at 
11.41 am and reconvened at 11.49 am. 

 
 

60    Public Speaking  

 

The following speakers spoke on item 7 – Proposed response to Government 
consultation – L
[...]
response when that 
happens. Telling people who report a failure of heating and hot water on a Friday 

evening that they will have an engineer appointment the following week is not helpful. 
Those with boilers can turn to an emergency heating engineer if one is needed – with 
district heating that is not an option. 

  
On balance, Cranbrook Town Council would probably endorse the recommendation to 

support the roll-out of district heating networks but there has to be a much more robust 
challenge and oversight by East Devon District Council in the future. East Devon District 

page 4



Strategic Planning Committee 14 February 2023 
 

Council has been leaving the private sector to get on with it in Cranbrook unchecked. 
That has to change with Cranbrook and also with regard to the emerging Local Plan 

which to date is proposing the same approach with the proposed second new 
community. Please learn lessons and improve.” 
 

61    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 1 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a true record. 

 
62    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 65. Proposed response to Government consultation - Levelling-up and 
Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy. 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Employed by Axminster 
Town Council, All Saints Parish Council and Chardstock Parish Council. 

 
Minute 67. District Heating: Reliability and Resilience. 
Councillor Kevin Blakey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Resident of Cranbrook and 

Cranbrook Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 67. District Heating: Reliability and Resilience. 

Councillor Kim Bloxham, Affects Non-registerable Interest, E.ON Liaison on behalf of 
Cranbrook Town Council; Cranbrook Town Councillor and a resident of Cranbrook. 

 
Minute 67. District Heating: Reliability and Resilience. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Family members live in 

Cranbrook. 
 

Minute 69. Infrastructure Funding Statement. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Employed by Axminster 
Town Council, All Saints Parish Council and Chardstock Parish Council. 

 
63    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
64    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 
 

65    Proposed response to Government consultation - Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy  

 

The Committee considered the Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development 

Management’s report that sought agreement to how the council responds to the 
Government’s consultation on changes to the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
Key issues raised throughout the consultation that could have implications included: 

 Housing numbers and housing need.  Members noted that the Government 

consultation was not proposing to withdraw the standard method for calculating 
housing need; 

page 5



Strategic Planning Committee 14 February 2023 
 

 Additional guidance to help authorities with an alternative method for assessing 
housing need where characteristics apply such as islands with a high percentage 

of elderly residents or university towns with a high percentage of students.  
Members noted that the council’s response focused on environmental constraints 
such as the Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty that should be taken into 

account when considering housing numbers; 

 The soundness for local plans and the need to remove the word ‘justified’ as a 

requirement.  Members noted it was difficult to understand the significance at this 
stage. 

 Five year housing land supply requirements.  Members noted that the consultation 
focussed on transitional requirements which could benefit this council to a 
reduced housing land supply to four years rather than five years; 

 To remove the duty to cooperate and be replaced with an alignment policy; 

 Measures to tackle slow bu
[...]
ic Planning Committee 14 February 2023 
 

3. The need to permission 11 plots suitable for self-build between 31/10/21 and 
30/10/24 to meet the level of demand shown on Part 1 of the self-build register 

(between 31/10/21 and 30/10/22 be noted; 
4. The additional need to permission 10 additional plots suitable for self-build 

between 31/10/22 and 30/10/23 to meet the ‘residual’ requirement from the 

demand shown on the register for 31/10/20 to 30/10/21 be noted; 
5. That the demand for self-build plots indicated on the register should be taken into 

account in our planning, regeneration and estate functions be noted. 
 

69    Infrastructure Funding Statement  

 

The Committee considered the Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development 

Management’s report that summarised the contents of the East Devon District 
Infrastructure Funding Statement that the Council was legally required to publish on an 

annual basis. 
 
Points on the report included: 

 A comment was raised about whether the Feniton to Sidmouth Cycle way could 
be included in the infrastructure list.  In response the Assistant Director Planning 

Strategy and Development Management advised this would need to come forward 
through the CIL Infrastructure List which needed to be reviewed. 

 Clarification sought on whether the list detailed in paragraph 3.2 were in priority 

order.  It was advised it was a high level list with no order of priority. 
 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of this report and the requirement to provide an ‘Annual 
Infrastructure Funding Statement’ be noted; 

2. That the publication and submission to government of the 2021/22 ‘Annual 
Infrastructure Funding Statement’ based on the information detailed in this report 

be approved. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

D Ledger (Chair) 

O Davey (Vice-Chair) 
P Arnott 
J Bailey 

K Blakey 
P Hayward 

M Howe 
R Lawrence 
A Moulding 

E Rylance 
P Skinner 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Faithfull 

G Jung 
T Wright 

K Bloxham 
 

page 11



Strategic Planning Committee 14 February 2023 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Andrew Wood, Assistant Director Growth Development and Prosperity 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 
B Ingham 
G Pratt 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 12



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting:  7 March 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Initial feedback report on consultation on the draft East Devon Local Plan – 
consultation undertaken from 7 November 2022 to 15 January 2023 

Report summary: 

This report provides a succinct overview of consultation on the draft East Devon Local Plan 

with some initial observations on themes coming through in feedback received and some data 
drawn from the on-line consultation software.  It is highlighted that later in 2023 a detailed 
feedback report will be presented to Strategic Planning Committee and this future fuller report 

will provide relevant information to help Members determine actions going forward. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

Strategic Planning Committee note the contents of this initial feedback report. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To provide some initial feedback on the consultation that has been undertaken.  

 

Officer: Ed Freeman, Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management, e-

mail – efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk, Tel 01395 517519 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☒ Str
[...]
will be redacted and we will make 

representations available to view on the Council web site. 

 

10.2 Later this year (hopefully in the early Summer) we will publish and present to Strategic 

Planning Committee a full consultation feedback report and allied to this we will be 

seeking committee instruction on: 

 

 How to most usefully use the feedback;  

 How and where to amend the plan in response to comments received; 

 What extra and additional work may be needed; and 

 How we should progress with plan making. 
page 21



 
 

 

 

Financial implications: 

There are no financial implications on which to comment. 

 

Legal implications: 

There are no legal implications requiring comment. 

 

 

 

page 22



Report to: Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 7 March 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Proposed response to the Teignbridge Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation 

Report summary: 

This report advises that Teignbridge District Council are consulting on their local plan and in 
this report we provide some commentary about the plan, especially in respect of matters that 

may have cross-boundary implications.    Officer recommendation is that East Devon District 
Council should representations to the Teignbridge Plan.  There is concern based on the 
currently published information that as drafted the plan could lead to some possible pressure 

to accommodate some unmet housing need in/from Teignbridge, at a future date, in other 
planning authority areas and this could include East Devon.  These concerns are further 

compounded by uncertainty associated with Torbay local plan work and possible pressures for 
accommodating Torbay housing outside of Torbay boundaries. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. Strategic Planning Committee endorse the proposed representations to the Teignbridge 
Local Plan consultation that are set out in this report and agree for them to be submitted 

to Teignbridge District Council.  
2. Strategic Planning Committee agree that officers continue to work with officers at 

Teignbridge District Council to secure further evidence and potential modifications to 

the Teignbridge Local Plan in the hope that the concerns raised can be withdrawn at a 
future date.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure members are aware of concerns highlighted by officers and to secure members 
endorsement of the proposed objections and detailed technical response by this council to 
Teignbridge District Council.  

 

Officer: Ed Freeman, Service Lead – Planning Strategy and Development Management, e-

mail – efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk, Tel 01395 517519 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 
page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:efreeman@eastdevon.gov.uk


☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☒ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; . 

Links to background information  

The text of the Teignbridge Local Plan can be seen at: proposed-submission-regulation-19-
local-plan-2020-2040.pdf (teignbridge.gov.uk) 

Links to the above, an interactive policies map and other documents can be seen at: Live 

consultation: Teignbridge Local Plan - Teignbridge District Council 

 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 Teignbridge District Council are producing a new local plan and it has reached the 

Regulation 19 stage of plan making, plan Publication, under - The Town and Countr
[...]
nd welcomes the opportunities for future joint collaborative working.  

However, mindful of national planning policy and guidance, East Devon District 

Council raises concerns with regard to Policy H1 Land for New Homes as 

follows: 

1. The Council is concerned that based on the available information Policy H1 

is not consistent with national planning policy and is not justified because: 

a)  The Local Plan does not set out a minimum housing requirement for the 

whole plan period and the annual requirement is not based on the latest 

available statistics for assessing Teignbridge local housing need; and  

b)  It is unclear what evidenced housing supply including any ‘headroom’, is 

expected to be delivered in the plan period; and 

c)  Consequently, there is currently a lack of clarity about the potential risk 

of unmet housing need in the Teignbridge plan area. 

2.  The Council also considers that Policy H1 is not effective because the 

proposed contingency criteria 3c in Policy H1 through a Housing Delivery 

Action Plan to accommodate an agreed proportionate level of unmet 

housing need identified in the review of the Torbay Local Plan, is currently 

non-implementable, in the absence of both an agreed apportionment 

mechanism and an agreed protocol and governance mechanism on how to 

agree the apportionment. 

 

The Council is therefore concerned that the consequences of Policy H1 as set 

out in the Regulation 19 plan may place an extra burden on East Devon. It has 

therefore been necessary to raise these concerns in order to ensure that East 

Devon District Council can continue the dialogue to address this issue. 

 

page 27



Policy H1 should be amended to state a minimum net housing requirement for 

the whole plan period, taking account of the latest evidenced local housing 

need. There is an opportunity for Teignbridge District Council to reconsider the 

supply sources to be counted towards achieving the housing requirement, and 

to
[...]
ent 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements 

Report summary: 

Revision to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 2019 introduced a new 

requirement on Local Planning Authorities to establish a housing requirement figure for all 
designated neighbourhood areas (DNAs) in their area when preparing a Local Plan.  The 
recent consultation on the emerging draft Local Plan referred to this future work package and 

identified the currently 40 such designated neighbourhood areas that exist in East Devon.  
There is no set methodology by Government for calculation of these housing requirement 

figures and various differing approaches are still being tested nationally at Local Plan 
examinations.   

By the time the Regulation 19 publication draft of the Local Plan is released (currently 

scheduled for autumn 2023) we will need to have selected a method that we can justify, and 
use that to calculate figures for each of our DNA’s.  This will subsequently be tested at 

examination, including the consultation undertaken on the method selection.   

Officers are therefore seeking approval to commence informal engagement with 
neighbourhood plan groups (NPGs) to raise awareness of this matter and inform our 

consideration of the options for how we undertake this task more effectively.   

This engagement would form part of our duties to consider, and support NPGs to consider, the 

relationship between neighbourhood plans and the emerging local plan.   

Following this, after a further report to Committee, a wider consultation exercise would need to 
be held prior to Local Plan Publication stage. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. That Strategic Planning Committee note the work needed for the emerging Local Plan 

regarding designated neighbourhood area housing requirements, the complexities to be 
addressed, and the need for further specific consultation on a methodology for 
calculating these figures; 

2. That Strategic Planning Committee agree that in preparation for the consultation,  
Officers can commence dialogue with communities that have a designated 

neighbourhood area to inform the development of this work package, including on both 
a 1 to 1 basis and via officer-led group discussion, and; 

page 33

Agenda Item 9



3. That Strategic Planning Committee note that a more detailed technical report on the 
potential options and their implications and on the proposed consultation be brought 

back to Committee, prior to a full formal consultation being launched. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To support the preparation of a compliant Local Plan that meets Government requirements 
and guidance related to designated neighbourhood area housing requirement, and that 
collects the appropriate evidence to demonstrate this.  Also, to further our responsibility to 

engage constructively and openly with neighbourhood plan groups including in the 
consideration of the relationship between neighbourhood plans and the emerging Local Plan. 

 

Officer: Angela King, Neighbourhood Planning Officer.  Email: aking@eastdevon.gov.uk  

Phone: (01395) 571740  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☒ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk; This is a key area to be resolved for the emerging Local Plan to be 

compliant with national planning policy and support it being found sound at examination.  It is 
also potentially complex and sensitive.  Engagement therefore needs to commence as soon 

as practically possible with affected
[...]
agement could impact on the local plan’s plan-making 

timetable and Officers recommend it should commence as soon as possible. 
 
4.8. It is suggested that the early engagement with affected communities could best be 

done via a webinar initially, followed up with a short survey and 1 to1 discussions if 
required.  This will provide NPGs with a certain level of understanding before we go 

out to wider consultation.  It will also inform the planning of this consultation, and 
support our duty to consider the relationship between neighbourhood plans/planning 
and the emerging local plan, and constructively engage with communities during the 

plan preparation process. 
 

page 43



4.9. Finally, it is proposed that Officers will bring a further report and topic paper/proposed 
consultation documentation to Members after this initial engagement.  This will report 

on the findings from it and provide further detail and technical information – including 
housing requirement numbers for each DNA for the identified method options and 

lessons learned from elsewhere - for consideration before entering a period of formal 
consultation to inform decisions on the final method selection. 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no financial implications 

Legal implications: 

 There are no legal implications other than as set out in the report. 

 

page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Initial feedback report on consultation on the draft East Devon Local Plan - consultation undertaken from 7 November 2022 to 15 January 2023
	8 Proposed response to the Teignbridge Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation
	9 Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Strategic Planning Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 7 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 10.58 am 
 

 
70    Public speaking  

 

Peter Brooke asked the following question on item 9 (minute75) Initial feedback on 

consultation on the draft East Devon Local Plan – consultation undertaken from 7 
November 2022 to 15 January 2023. 
 

‘EDDC are aware that the Commonplace.IS feedback system website used in the 
“consultation process” has been reported to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) 

for breach of The Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 
2003 (PECR) concerning cookie consent.  Has EDDC established with Commonplace if 
a breach had indeed occurred and if so, did they report it to the ICO within 72 hours as 

required by law?’ 
 

The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management confirmed it 
had been discussed with Commononplace who had contacted the ICO and were advised 
there was no need to inform them in this case.  In response to Mr Brookes request for a 

copy of the correspondence he was advised that as the conversation had taken place by 
telephone it was believed there was no written record.  Mr Brookes was advised that a 

more detailed response could be provided at a later date when a detailed report 
reflecting on the consultation and lessons to be learned would be brought to a future 
Strategic Planning Committee.    

 
71    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

72    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 77. Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements. 

Councillor Eleanor Rylance, Affects Non-registerable Interest, ward, home and business 
in Broadclyst is in one of the neighbourhood plan areas. 
 

Minute 77. Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Affects Non-registerable Interest, ward, home and business is in 

one of the neighbourhood plan areas. 
 

73    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
74    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 



Strategic Planning Committee 7 March 2023 
 

 
75    Initial feedback report on consultation on the draft East Devon 

Local Plan - consultation undertaken from 7 November 2022 to 15 

January 2023  

 

The Committee considered the report outlining some initial feedback on the consultation 

that had been undertaken.   Members noted that although it was too early to provide an 
exact total number of responses there had been around 2,500 responses through the 
Commonplace software and around 1,000 in an email or letter format.   

 
From the statistics detailed in Section 4 it had been identified that the Commonplace 

software had enabled engagement with a much wider age group seeing over 22% from 
the age group 35-44 or younger and around 94% of respondents living in the district. 
 

The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management drew Members 
attention to some key issues including the 300 responses received to the three options 

for a new settlement of which 23.3% supported option 1, 11.11% for option 2 and 8.7% 
for option 3 proving that early conclusions indicated there was a low level of satisfaction 
for a new community. 

 
Members’ attention was also drawn to paragraph 8.4 detailing specific questions about 

scales of growth for Feniton and Whimple and noted that a lot of the responses were yet 
to be analysed including letters and a petition but early indications suggested that only 
low levels of growth were welcomed in those locations. 

 
Finally the Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management drew 

Members’ attention to paragraph 9 detailing more general matters raised in responses to 
the consultation and paragraph 10 about what happens next advising that a full 
consultation feedback report would be presented to Strategic Planning Committee later 

this year in the early Summer. 
 

Questions raised by Committee Members included: 

 Clarification was sought about why the 500 responses received from Feniton 

residents in a petition had not been included in the consultation as promised by 
the Chief Executive.  The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development 
Management confirmed that officers had not yet had a chance to review all the 

comments and advised that a full consultation feedback report detailing comments 
from all the petitions received would be brought back to the Strategic Planning 

Committee later this year; 

 Clarification was sought on the number of houses proposed for Whimple as the 
public consultation that took place in Whimple Village Hall held by officers was 

misleading as it only suggested 35 additional houses but the draft Local Plan is 
suggesting much higher numbers.  In response the Assistant Director Planning 

Strategy and Development Management emphasised the consultation was a 
‘draft’ Local Plan and that further work was needed including levels of growth at 
Whimple.  He advised that the consultation had contained specific questions 

relating to specific levels of growth for Feniton and Whimple which respondents 
had answered; 

 Clarification was sought on whether the statistics could show additional 
information such as where respondents live, work or which particular area they 
were commenting about.  The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and 

Development Management advised that although respondents did not have to 



Strategic Planning Committee 7 March 2023 
 

give full details he referred to paragraph 4.4 which detailed the total number of 
respondents giving their address details. 

 
RESOLVED: 

The contents of this initial feedback report be noted.  

 
76    Proposed response to the Teignbridge Local Plan Regulation 19 

Consultation  

 

The Committee considered the Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development 
Management report that addressed some cross boundary issues relating to the 

Teignbridge Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation which included the European 
designated wildlife sites of the East Devon Pebblebed Heaths and land designated for 
windfall sites. 

 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the following concerns: 

 that their Local Plan does not set out a minimum housing requirement figure for 
the whole plan period. 

 there was a lack of clarity about the potential risk of unmet housing need in the 

Teignbridge Plan area 

 no allowance has been made for small windfall sites; 

 housing supply within the Teignbridge part of Dartmoor has not been taken into 
account; 

 the need to plan for more buffers which has not been addressed in the Plan; 

 the level of housing requirement to accommodate any unmet housing from the 

adjoining authority Torbay Council has not been addressed; 
 
The Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management advised that in 

response to these concerns he had had a useful and productive meeting with 
Teignbridge District Council who had accepted that minor modifications were needed to 

address these concerns and further information needed to be made available and as 
such asked Members to consider the proposed response as detailed in the report. 
 

Questions and concerns raised by Members included: 

 Clarification was sought on the response from Exeter City Council.  The Assistant 

Director Planning Strategy and Development Management advised that although 
he had not read it he understood they have objected quite strongly; 

 Concerns raised about EDDC being made a scapegoat for Teignbridge’s housing 

allocation; 

 A comment was made that perhaps our response was too polite and whether 

there was a need for stronger recommendations.  In response it was advised 
EDDC would have a ‘seat at the table’ and its position would be protected by 

raising representations to the Inspector at the examination stage if the issues 
highlighted in the report were not resolved in the meantime; 

 Clarification was sought on EDDC’s position with the duty to co-operate.  The 

Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management highlighted 
to members that Teignbridge District Council had circulated a draft duty to co-

operate statement in advance of their consultation that this council did not sign as 
it was deemed inappropriate considering our concerns; 

 Clarification was sought about who would have a ‘seat at the table’.  It was 

advised it would be done through a public forum with a Planning Inspector to 



Strategic Planning Committee 7 March 2023 
 

Chair the meeting and other parties would be able to attend including an officer 
from this council to make representations; 

 Clarification was sought on whether EDDC had commented on their Regulation 18 
Consultation and whether these issues were raised by us or anyone else at that 
stage.  It was advised a response was sent to their Regulation 18 Consultation 

and that none of these issues had existed at that time. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the proposed representations to the Teignbridge Local Plan consultation that 
are set out in this report be endorsed and for them to be submitted to Teignbridge 

District Council be agreed. 
2. That officers continue to work with officers at Teignbridge District Council to 

secure further evidence and potential modifications to the Teignbridge Local Plan 
in the hope that the concerns can be withdrawn at a future date be agreed. 

 

77    Designated Neighbourhood Area Housing Requirements  

 

The Committee considered the Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development 
Management’s report that summarised a new requirement introduced by the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) that required local authorities to establish a housing 
requirement figure for all designated neighbourhood areas.  Members noted there had 
been 40 designated neighbourhood areas identified in East Devon. 

 
Members were asked, at this stage, to agree to start an initial consultation exercise with 

the 40 neighbouring planning groups identified in the report to understand their thoughts 
on the housing requirement options and the impact on their intentions and aspirations for 
their neighbourhood plans.  A report would then be brought back to Strategic Planning 

Committee on its findings and to provide more details on a proposed wider consultation. 
 

Members were in support of the need to deliver small scale growth in villages and hoped 
that villages would take up the opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The work needed for the emerging Local Plan regarding designated 

neighbourhood area housing requirements, the complexities to be addressed and 
the need for further specific consultation on a methodology for calculating these 
figures be noted; 

2. That in preparation for the consultation officers can commence dialogue with 
communities that have a designated neighbourhood area to inform the 

development of this work package, including on both a one to one basis and via 
officer-lead group discussion be agreed, and 

1. That a more detailed technical report on the potential options and their 

implications and on the proposed consultation be brought back to Committee, 
prior to a full formal consultation being launched be noted. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

D Ledger (Chair) 
O Davey (Vice-Chair) 

P Arnott 
K Blakey 



Strategic Planning Committee 7 March 2023 
 

M Howe 
R Lawrence 

A Moulding 
G Pratt 
E Rylance 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Faithfull 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Allen 

S Chamberlain 
P Hayward 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


